Dear George,

11/11/83

Because of Davison's reference to HSCA, I suggest that you check what it published. If you do not have Sylvia Meagher's index, Bud does, I'm sure, and probably Mark and/or Jim. I'd be interested in checking it too after also checking what I'd not bothered you with earlier because I considered it irrelevant: the Marine Corps' official accounting when Rankin asked them to help him show that Oswald had no security clearance. Actually, in May 1964. The Marines response is CE 1961 in your own volumes. It is clear that the only official record of Oswald's security clearances is restricted to his schooling at Jancksonville. There actually is none for his assignments in the theater of operations.

I'm not sending t e entire court martial record, with all the approvals and reenactments. I'm just sending enough to show that along with Shrand he was assigned to the crypts van and that required the high clearances, including, obviously, crypto,

It may interest you to note that ^Oswald's outfit had just returned from duty with "Dperation STRONGBACK." There is no reference to this in his personnel records, CE1961. Instead there is references to maneuvers on the high seas. (I think this was one of the CIA's efforts to overthrow Sukarno and for some reason I'm certain Oswald was involved in at least one, but I'm not certain.

As I told you, Cubi Foint also was a CIA station.

I've marked the record that attributes the Navy inquiry to the two nutty Marines.

On the second enclosed record I've marked the unit's assignment to St raogback and the fact that Oswald and Shrand and others worked in the crypto van.

On the first page of the next record I've marked the identification of Oswald's outfit Uand Shrand's), MACS-1. On the next page again the guard was on the crypto van.

The next is an FBIHQ record reporting no security clearance and stating that it seports the significant or pertinent information in Oswald's Marines in Oswald's personnel records.

Next is the MAXAE Mavy's report to the Moscow Enbassy stating that his records do not include any clearances but suggesting that he might have had confidential. I believe that Davison used this one.

The third page of CE1961 states that Oswald's recorded clearnace, confidential, was nece ssary in his shcolling, that there is no other ercord in his personnel file, but that when assignments required higher clearances, they were required and they were granted. Davison to the contrary notwithstanding and completely confirming Donovan. And remember, Dynovan was testifying only to Oswald's assignment when he was back in the US, not in the theater of operation.

What I do not remember is his assignment to MAG-11 five times when he was with MACS-1 in the orient. I do not recall what it is.

I think I sent you what I wrote about this in Oswald in New Orleans after one of Oswald's mates phoned me when I was in San Francisco in 12/66. If not, let me know and I'll read it to you. These records confirm him completely and it is what he told me that is not in any commission or other disclosed record of which I know.

I don't know if he is still there, or even alive, but at the bottom of the first page there is a reference to the the former Cubi point security officer with an Arlington address.

Have fun!

R.S. Is it not now appropriate to raise the simple question of honesty in her emission of Donovan's testimony when she cited him for other purposes on the same page and cited only dubious enlistedmen?



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY OFFICE OF THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REPER TO

JAG:33:pm Bnd. #5919-53

From: Judge Advocate General To: Commandant of the Marine Corps

30 APR 1964

ALL HAND SHUNDER WITH AN AND THE THE

and a local and the second

Subj: Death of President John F. Kennedy '

a winded and read treat all down

1000 104

Encl: (1) Two copies of PVT Martin D. SCHRAND, 1639694, USMC investigation

1. Mr. J. Lee Rankin, Counsel for the President's Commission inquiring into the circumstances surrounding the assassination of President Kennedy, has requested that certain information be developed by the Department of the Navy.

2. Information elicited from witnesses before the Commission has created a rumor to the effect that Lee II. OSWALD, a former Marine, could be implicated in the death of Private Martin D. SCHRAND, 1639694, U. S. Marine Corps, on 5 January 1958, at Cubi Point. The rumor stems from testimony given by Richard CALL and Donald CARNARATA, former members of the U. S. Marine Corps.

3. In an effort to cooperate with the Commission to the fullest extent, it is suggested that the following action be taken:

a. Locate and interview Richard CALL and Donald CARNARATA with a view toward determining, (1) the basis or foundation of the rumor that OSWALD may have had something to do with the death of Private Martin D. SCHRAND, on 5 January 1958, and, (2) the exact whereabouts of OSWALD at the time of SCHRAND's death.

b. Conduct a test of a Winchester Model 12 Riot Type shotgun - the model in SCHRAND's possession at the time of his death - - in an attempt to determine if it is possible to discharge the gun by jarring ' or dropping the gun on the receiver section with the safety in an "off safe" position. The test conducted in the investigation was performed with the safety on the safe position although the gun was discovered with the safety device not on safe.

c. Interview Clark Bertrand WALBRIDGE, Lieutenant Commander, U. S. Navy (RET), 3713 North Glebe Road, Arlington, Virginia, formerly the Naval Air Station Security Officer, Cubi Point. It is suggested . that Lieutenant Commander WALBRIDGE be permitted to examine a copy of

and the second second

JAG:33:pm Bnd. #5919-58

the SCHRAND investigation and asked whether he considered the possibility of the shotgun having been discharged by a jar on the receiver section while the safety was in an "off safe" position. By considering such a possibility would this change his opinion of how the shooting took place. Also he should be apprised of the rumor hereinbefore mentioned and asked whether he can determine the basis for it and whether he can furnish any additional information not disclosed in the record that would throw light on the investigation.

-2-

4. It is requested that a report of the information developed be forwarded to the Judge Advocate General as soon as practicable.

WILLARD HEARN

MARINE AIR CONTROL SQUADRON 1 MARINE AIPEANT MENUP 11 1ST MARINE AIFJRATT WING, ANNURART, FMF, PACIFIC .0/0 MEET POST WILLOW, SE PLOUISCO, CALIFORNIA

ģ.	JRM/rdd		
	31	Mar	1958

From: First Lioutenant James R. MILLER 066552/7302 USMCR To: Commanding Officer, Marine Mir Control Squadron 1

Investigation into the circumstances surrounding the death of Subj: Private MARTIN D. SCHRAND 1639694/6711 USMC at about 1900 hours on 5 January 1958

- (a) Chartor II, III, IV, and V, 1955 Namal Supplement to the Manual for Courts-Martial, 1951
- (b) Letter from Staff Legal Officer to CO, MAG-11 196/ty A17-5/1 of 30 January 1958
- Encl:

1 2

Ref?

- (::)00, MACS-J. speciting order of 6 January 1958 (2)
- Statement of LCDR C. B. WELDRIDJE USN
- (3) Statement of lotLt. H. B. CHERRIE II USMCR SDO MACS-1
- Statement of Cpl R. L. ROWE USMC.Cpl. of the Guard : (4)
- (5) Statement of HM3 R. A. HOLT USN
- (6) Cony Certificate of Death
- (7) Statement of W2 F. H. MATTIESEN USN . .
- (8) Ebotographs taken at scene of shooting
- (9) Statement of Sergeant H. R. GODFREY 1453334/1371 USMC (Sgt. of the Guard) .
- (10) Statement of the Medical Officer of the Day, Station Hospital, Navy #3002

1. Preliminary Statement.

a. In accordance with enclosure (1), and in accordance with reference (a), an investigation was started on 6 January 1958 to inquire into the facts and circumstances surrounding the death of Private Martin D. SCHRAND.

b. The investigation was conducted in the following manner: .

(1) The interviewing and/or procuring of written statements from available witnesses and such other persons whose testimony appeared to yield information as to the death or related events.

(2) The interviewing and/or procuring of written statements from organizations involved after the death. 1 13

S

88. S

 $\mathbf{1}^{(i)}$

and the state of the second second

c. No persons were designated as interested parties to the in-

d. In accordance with reference (b) this investigation was received by MACS-1 in the field on the island of Corregidor, P. I. on or about 13 February 1958.

o. Due to the frequent redeployment of this unit in the field prior to and during Operation STRONGBACK, the clorical processes and correspondence with this investigation having been slow and of limited availability resulted in unavoidable delay in the collection of evidence, drafting and submission of the report.

2. Finding of Fact.

a. That on or about 1900 hours on 5 January 1958 in the area of the carrier pier, Naval Air Station, Cubi, Point, Philippine Islands, Private Martin D. SCHPAND 1639694/6711 USMC was fatally wounded with a discharge from a riot-type shotgun, under the circumstances listed below.

b. At the above time and place the sentary on post at the crypto van, a Private First Class PERSONS, heard a shot from the area containing the parked motor vehicles and informed the Squadron Duty Officer 2ndLt. Hubert B. CHERRIE II USMCR and the Corporal of the Guard, Corporal Ronald L. HOWE USMC, by whom he had been inspected a minute or so before, in their inspection of the Area and Guard. (Encl 634).

c. Upon chacking, the SDO and Cpl. of the Guard discovered Pvt. SCHRAND lying of his back in a menner similar to the Photograph (Encl 8) except the weapon was underneath him. Pvt. SCHRAND was lying in a pool of blood and wounded as set forth in (Encl 6).

d. The SDO notified Sick Bay from a telephone in the Crash Crew

e. At 1920 an ambulance driven by Robert A. HOLT, HM3 USN arrived at the scene and removed Pvt. SCHRAND to the Station Hospital. (Encl 5)

f. Death occured between 1920 and 1930 hours in the ambulance (Encl 5%6).

g. It is medical opinion of the Medical Officer of the Day that Pvt. SCHRAND was boyond aid from the moment of the shooting. (Encl 10) By interview of all persons involved, the investigator established that no definite form of first aid was applied due to the extreme nature of the wound.

h. Pvt. SCHRAND had been fully instructed in his duties and the Model 12 riot gun, having been on guard duty and attended guard school for at least two days previous. (Encl 4)

THE REAL PROPERTY AND A REAL PROPERTY.

is The MACS-1 guard was operating under verbal appointments at this time having recently debarked from an LST. There was no guard book or leg that this investigation could find (Fact 4).

j. It was and is an established squadion policy that sentries on post carry their weapons with chambers enouge, the safety on, and five (5) rounds further cylinder. Under no circuit tances were rounds to be injected unto the chamber unless the weapon was to be fired or mider supervised instruction. In the interests of safety, permission had been extended for some sentries to carry the rounds in their pocketo (Encl 9)

k. The weapon at the scene was a Winchester Model 12 riot type shotgun No 982244 containing one spent round. This weapon does not have a sling and is illustrated in Encl (8).

L. Under extensive examination by Fred H. MATTHIESEN CHAVORD Tech W2 USN no discrepency in the weapon was revealed. (Eucl 7).

me There was no evidence discovered of original activity in this case. There was no evidence discovered of suicide. (Expl 2)

3. Opinions.

a. In the absence of any evidence of gross neglegence or intended self-inflection it is my opinion that Private Martin D. SCHRAND 1639694/ 6711 USMC died in the line of duty and not as a result of his own misconduct.

b. Pvt. SCHRAND was completely familiar with his duties and with the operation of the Model 12 riot type shotgun, and was in sound physical condition.

c. The wound was inflicted by the Winchester Model 12 riot type shotgun No. 982244 found at the scene.

d. The discharge of the rist gun was not due to malfunction.

e. Attempts to reconstruct the act of the shooting resulted in no opinion being formed as to the manner in which the weapon was fired.

f. No definite form of first aid treatment could have been employed nor was by the people present due to the nature of the wound.

4. Recommendation.

a. That continuing emphasis be exerted to acquaint all personnel with the instructions for standing guard duty and in handling the Medel 12 riot gun. b. While it had no effect on the death occurring in this case knowledge of the location of accessible telephones in the Guard area should be had by all persons concerned. (Encl 3)

c. That proper guard log and records be kept whenever possibile by the Sgt. and Cpl. of the Guard.

2000

.15

18 M

-

1.13

JAMES R. MILLER lstLt. USMCR

Šara.

1.15%

14

もお

4

U. S. NAVAL AIR STATION CUBI POINT, PHILIPPINES

NA/09:tnw Al7-6

11 13 13 CT

9 January 1958

From: Security Officer To: Commanding Officer, MACS-1

影响音学

Subj: Statement of LCDR C. B. WALBRIDGE, USN, 351009/1300, Security Officer, U. S. Naval Air Station, Cubi Point, concerning the incident occurring on 5 January 1958 involving SCHRADD, Martin E., 1639694, Private, U. S. Marine Corps

TRUE THE HARD

1. This statement incorporates entries from the Naval Air Station, Cubi Point Security Department Log and opinions derived from the investigation conducted by the Security Officer and the Criminal Investigator of the Naval Air Station, Cubi Point.

2. The incident was reported to the Naval Air Station Security Patrol . office at 1940H, 5 January 1958, by Mr. Edmund L. CAMBONIAU, Crash Fire Captain, Naval Air Station, Cubi Point Operations Department. The incident reported was the shooting of a Marine sentry on the west perimeter of the carrier aircraft parking area aboard the Naval Air Station, Cubi Point. The identity of the victim was established as SCHRAND, Martin T., 1639694, Pvt, USNC by his identification card removed from the body and by the Corporal of the Guard of MACS-1 on duty at the time of the occurrence of the incident. At 2005H, the victim was removed from the scene to the Cubi Ridge Naval Hospital via Navy ambulance. The victim was pronounced dead on arrival by the Medical Officer of the Day.

3. The Naval Air Station Security Officer was notified at 1943H and, accompanied by the Criminal Investigator, Mr. Kenneth V. DAVIS, arrived at the scene of the shooting at 2016H. Photographs of the surrounding scene and of a mock-up of the victim's body were made. The Corporal of the Guard was used to represent the victim since he was the first individual on the scene.

4. The Naval Air Station Security Officer and his Criminal Investigator conducted an onsight investigation to determine if another person or persons were involved in the incident. The initial inspection of the area was conducted during hours of darkness; therefore, the area was placed under security guard and re-inspected the following morning after sunrise. This second investigation disclosed beyond doubt that no other person or persons were involved in the incident. This being the case, the Naval Air Station Security Officer released all information, personal belongings of the victim, and the weapon to the Commanding Officer, MACS-1, so that he might conduct his investigation. This delay

ENCLOSUPE-(2)

Statement of 2nd Lieutenant Hubert B, CHERRIE II, Squadron Duty Officer

About 1900 on the ovening of 5 January 1958, the Corporal of the Guard, Cpl. HOWE and I had just finished inspecting the guard, Pfc PERSONS on the crypto van in the MACS-1 storage area. Everything was secure, quiet and well lit and the sentry was alert. Opl ROWE and I got into the jeep to inspect further and drive around the area and consult with the other sontries. We had just driven around back of parking area immediately beside the crypto wan when the crypto sentry came running over whistling and shouting words to the effect, "Lieutenent!! there was a shot, the sentry across the way shot somebody, come quickly!!" Where upon I turned my jeep around and sped directly to post adjacent the crypto van area. I drove up the line of trucks, left to right, searching methodically. I discovered Pvt. SCIMAND lying face up in similar fashion to the photos with the exception of the wespon. I stopped the jeep beside him, jumped out, scanned the area not too thoroughly for possible intruders. T stooped down over the fallen man, and looked him over without moving him. I decided to get medical help. It appeared to me that he had fallen on top of his weapon for it was underneath his legs. I took immediate action to get to a phone. I left the corporal of the guard with Pvt. SCHRAND . and I rushed back to the crypto ven. The sentry there was not sware of the phone and its location, so I rushed over to the tower and dispatched. the crash crew and any readily available doctors and corpsman, I had another man alert the hospital. Upon returning to the scene the Corpsman and crash crew were already there. The ambulance was on its way and not very far behind me, and care was being administered. At this time I secured the weapon and the empty shell. There were no other rounds in the weapon. It was told to me that the fired shell was still in the chamber, although I did not receive the weapon and shell as such. The ambulance arrived very shortly and the boy was rushed to the hospotal. I returned to the tower to call Maj FIEGENER and inform him. I then drove back to the area, picked up Cpl ROWE and drove to the hospital. Arriving at the hospital I learned that the boy was D. O. A. I turned the wespon over to the authorities at the hospital. The authorities there uncovered four (4) unused rounds in Pvt. SCHRAND's pocket.

> Hebert B. Cherris I HUBERT B. CHERRIE II

2

ENCLOSUHE (3)

Chievery or Marked of Marking and States and States and States and Marking and States and Marking and States and Mine Hol 447 Miss Landy in Sections. TO: DIRECTOR, PBI PROM: SAC, WFO (89-75) tin tes 14 1. A. 14.5. ... Ы 47 ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT · F. ex 1 70 . 2 JORN F. KENNEDY ASSAULTING FEDERAL OFFICER (OO:DALLAS) tie at and the P d'aut Ar in The second 340.31 360 1 2 4 WILLIAM EARLE ODON, Director, Office of News Service, Department of Defense, made available to SA EDWARD C. PALMER the service personnel record for LEE HARVEY OSWALD, Marine service number 1653230, for Feview and it - : . §= 10/18/39, New Orleans, 4936 Colliawood Street, DOB: Address: Fort Worth, Texas 170 Parents: Nother: Ŀ. MARGUERITA (CLAVERIE) SSWALD, ROBERT E. LEE OSWALD, deceased, dato of death Father: 1.4 25 and the even in the stand B/19/39, at New Orleans, JOIN EDWARD FIC 10/24/56, Dallas, Texas 3279250 adla A S MA Stepbrother: 241 5 Date of colistment: FBI number: 0 Heligion -444 19 Lutheran 1.1.1 17 Helensed from astive 2. 5 % dupys ... b the same of L 9/11/89, and transferred to Marine Corps Hoserve by reason 1 y lond strep ya a thefa fight 1,1% of hardship, receiving an 아이지 않는 것을 가 없다. 1.1 40 and the second states of the second second honorable discharge. 2 Dallas . . C int at REC 22 12 2 ** -- WFO 1 T 1.0 1.10 TEHON · 14. 6 40.000 CADED CCN MED AEC O 1. 251 0 11.03 1.64 4 12 i list 1995 AIRTEL . Approved: "_____ cial Contraction of - 24 ्रत्य व 🖉 5 S. S. a state and a state of the stat والمراجع والمتحر والمحجو a fina imana wa ARTE COM STORE OF THE -Service and the service the there was a service and the servic

She she had a she had a she had The file reflected that based on recommendation '4' of the board at the Headquarters, Marine Air Roserve Training Command, U. S. Naval Air Station, Glenview, Illinois, on 8/17/60, he was discharged by reason of unfitness with undesirable discharge. The effective date of this discharge was 12/13/60, and OSWALD's address was listed as Kalinina Street, 4-24, Minsk, Russia, USSR. The basis for this recommendation was that OSWALD had requested that he be given citizenship in Soviet Russia. During the period that OSWALD was in the U. S. Marine Corps he received training in the use of the M-1 Browning Automatic Pistol, Riot Gun and .45 Caliber Pistol. 111.1.1.2.1. 184 Disciplinary Action The record reflected that OSWALD was tried before a Summary Court-Martial on on 4/11/58, for having in his possession a privately owned weapon and which was not registered. 31. On 4/29/58, he was sentenced to be confined at hard labor for 20 days, to forfeit \$25 per month for a period of two months and to be reduced to the grade of private. The sentence was approved and ordered executed, however, the confinement at hard labor for 20 days was suspended for a period 40f six months, at which time, unless the suspension was sooner 1 ŧ' Wicated, sentence to hard labor for 20 days was to be remitted without further action. On 6/27/58, the confinement at bard labor for 28 days was vacated. TAT: P 1.4. 9. . RED STATES OSWALD was also tried/dorea Summary Court-Martial on 6/27/58, for wrongfully using provoking words to a Non-Commissioned 1. 10 10 and stra Officer and for committing assault on a Non-Commissioned Officer by pouring a drink on him in Yamato, Japan. 136 : to be confined at hard labor for 28 days and to forfeit \$55 He was sentenced 3.0.1. S. per month for a period of one month. On 6/27/58, the sentence was approved and ordered executed. The file failed to reflect any additional pertinent A The summer sum ight fragers interesting and i A STATE C. M. Content Marine Convertes 8 51 - and 19 1- 11 11 1 - 11 14 - 14

NAVAL LIESSAGE ñ 6117121 HAVY DEPARTMEN COIL Lanses P lase 11.04 TT. U.S. C. 1018 CAPT PAR E ILANESS, 021 * LT D. T. 77711 & Hovember 1959 OLASSOZ NOV 59 Brafter W/11CPICER 041529Z NOV 59 100 PRECEDE (77) 5 Inatt/time popur fact) ----**GEO** D De latit D Designity ALUSTA POCCH D RRADERASA D Decreases Commission Exhibit No. 918 Your 0512172 MEBSTER discharged from USN in 1951 and has no present naval status. OSMALD is PTC Inactive Marine Corpe Reserve with obligated service until 8 December 1962. OSWID attended Aircraft Fontrol and Marning Operator ÷, 1.1 Course in 1957. Served with Marine Air Control Squadrons in Japan and Taiwan 1.25 with duties involving ground control intercept. Job description code inficates FU) he is aviation electronics operator. He record of clearance at EQ, Marine 228 Gorps but possibility exists be may have had access to COTIDENTIAL info. OSWALDS service mumber 1653230, DOB 18 October 1939 at New Orleans, released to inactive duty 11 September 1959, home of record 4936 Colliawood Street, 2 Fort Worth, Texas. Has brother, John. Edward FEC, 11313239 on active duty in SEAF. Bequest significant developments in view of continuing interest of BQ. Marine Gurps and W. S. intelligence agencies. " INTELLICENCE MATTER" - 979 2.4 39 61981 in- hi Brafters Op-92 (921E) (Poy 5 - 1559 Marks · 06...60...61...63...09...09M... IP....BPR. LOT ... CIC ... STA FBI CIA ILIS CGI/USAF ACSI/ARHY MARYPIDM. STC 21100 BF Telt conter to most on te past is passion to tocret Bit CONFIDENTIAL 11 d la) Genty Com-2110-4 Serv. 1-201 SEP1. UPL COLT 04152 NOV 59 Page 1 of 1 Paraphrase not required except prior to Category "B" encryption. Physically . remove all internal references by data-time group prior to declassification. 0-07 00 7 100-10461-1817

DK-atv 12.1

1

その動い方の湯

1

TO BALL

たり

16 Star

and the second

-

and and a 相関に

as V.

\$ 791

MEMORANDUM FOR THE ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL (MANFORER) DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Subj: Infermition for President's Commission on the assassi-subj: pation of President Kennedy: your request for

Encl: (1) Mr. J. Lee Rankin's its of 19 May 1964 addressed to Him z wubj

1. In secondance with the request contained in your memo-random of 7 May 1964, the failouing is provided for your in-formation concerning use of the Marine Corpit. In addition, service, while a member with inside Corpit. In addition, service, while a member with the late of a response you this information is provided with a wire termed your deviating the freshion's Commission that is also is response you the freshion's Commission that is also is response you are just information is latter of 19 May 1964 (enclosure (11).

Prescription of Advanced or Formel Training which CSNALD received while a Homber of the Marine Corps

(1) CGNALD attended an Aviation Fundamental School, Navel Air Technical Treining Center, Navel Air Stetion, Jacksonvilla, Florids from 18 March 1997 to Jawi 1997. Juning this period, his require of instruction consisted sa-sentially of the following:

(a) Security of Classified Matter

(b) USAC Crganizations, Missions and Systems

(c) kavy Flotting Symbols and Lactures

(d) Practical Application of (c) above

(e) Basic Radar Theory

(f) Equipments and Safety Measures

(g) Communications

(h) Search and Rescue Procedures

(1) Air Traffic Control Procedures

COMMISSION EXHIBIT No. 1961

DK-atv

(j) Map Reading

(k) Weather

(1) Aircraft Recognition

(m) Combat Information Centrals

(2) From 4 May 1997 to 17 June 1957, CSNALD attended the Alscraft Control and Warning Operator Course to Keelse the Alscraft Control Maning Course of Instruction at the aforementioned command consisted of the following:

(a) Radar Familiarization

(b) Operation of Radar Indicators

(c) Aircraft Warning Indicators

(d) Aircraft Control and Warning Systems

(a) Operation of Aircreft Warning Installations

(f) Electronic Countermassures

(g) Familiarization Courses in Crganization of Marine Aviation, Marine Air Support and Air Control Systems, Communication Nets and Usage and Neval Plotting Symbols and Secondaria

b. Trrs of Nork which (SWALD did while a Mamber of the Marine Cores

(1) CDMALD performed duties in the Marine Corps as an Avision Electronics Corrector, except for a hort between during Cruber 1998 when he was given central between antau Free 4 September 1999 to 11 September 1999 antion association when COMALD are assisting release to inserive duty control performed on duties.

c. Information Relating to Convint's Security Clearance antic Header of the Marine Conv-s and Hearington of Clearance (led information which may have been available to (SNAL))

(1) CSWALD was granted a final clearance on 3 May 1957

ы

COMMISSION EXHIBIT No. 1961-Continued

982

Townships I.



